conjunction with the separate historical financial statements of Akari and Peak Bio, and their respective management’s discussion and analysis of financial
condition and results of operations as set forth in:

(i) Akari’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, as filed with the SEC on March 29, 2024;

(ii) Akari’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, as filed with the SEC on August 19, 2024;

(iii) Peak Bio’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, as filed with the SEC on August 6, 2024;

(iv) Peak Bio’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, as filed with the SEC on August 23, 2024; and

(v) information included elsewhere in this Current Report on Form 8-K.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2024

   Transaction   Pro Forma Combined
   Akari   Accounting   Note   Akari
(In thousands, except share amounts)   Therapeutics, Plc   Peak Bio, Inc.   Adjustments   References   Therapeutics, Plc
Assets
Current assets:

Cash   $ 4,177   $ 236   $ 10,000   C   $ 14,413
Prepaid expenses   805   1,096   -   1,901
Other current assets   94   -   -   94

Total current assets   5,076   1,332   10,000   16,408
Patent acquisition costs, net   -   -   -
Property and equipment, net   -   32   -   32
Restricted cash   -   60   -   60
Intangible assets   -   -   61,203   A   61,203
Goodwill   -   -   14,477   B   14,477
Other noncurrent assets   -   11   -   11

Total assets   $ 5,076   $ 1,435   $ 85,680   $ 92,191

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 4,686   $ 5,472   $ -   $ 10,158
Accrued expenses   1,685   4,402   227   D, F   6,314
Operating lease liability   -   4,604   -   4,604
Derivative liability   -   1,854   (1,854 )   F   -
Promissory note   -   350   -   350
Convertible notes   1,000   3,932   (3,932 )   F   1,000
Convertible notes, related party   -   1,761   (1,761 )   F   -
Related party loans   -   1,651   -   1,651
Warrant liability   755   -   -   755
Deferred tax liability   -   -   14,077   B, G   14,077
Other current liabilities   653   -   -   653

Total current liabilities   8,779   24,026   6,757   39,562

Shareholders’ (deficit) equity:
Sharecapitalof$0.0001parvalue

Ordinary shares   2,430   -   2,746   C   5,176
Common Stock   -   2   (2 )   C   -

Additional paid-in capital   183,007   19,949   33,864   C   236,820
Capital redemption reserve   52,194   -   -   52,194
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (749 )   142   (142 )   C   (749 )
Accumulated deficit   (240,585 )   (42,684 )   42,457   C, D   (240,812 )

Total shareholders’ deficit:   (3,703 )   (22,591 )   78,923   52,629

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit   $ 5,076   $ 1,435   $ 85,680   $ 92,191

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

   Transaction   Pro Forma
   Akari   Accounting   Combined
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)   Therapeutics, Plc   Peak Bio, Inc.   Adjustments   Note References   Akari Therapeutics, Plc
Operating expenses:

Research and development   $ 5,593   $ 179   $ -   $ 5,772
General and administrative   4,907   3,417   -   8,324
Merger-related costs   1,298   -   713   D   2,011
Restructuring and other costs   1,640   -   -   1,640

Loss from operations   (13,438 )   (3,596 )   (713 )   (17,747 )
Other income (expense):

Interest income   4   -   -   4
Interest expense   (51 )   (772 )   772   F   (51 )
Change in fair value of warrant liability   498   -   -   498
Change in fair value of derivative liability   -   (353 )   353   F   -
Foreign currency exchange loss, net   (135 )   -   -   (135 )
Cancellation of trade liability   -   208   -   208
Other expense, net   (2 )   -   -   (2 )

Total other income (expense), net   314   (917 )   1,125   522

Net (loss) income   $ (13,124 )   $ (4,513 )   $ 412   $ (17,225 )

Net (loss) income per share - basic and diluted   $ (0.00 )   $ (0.20 )   $ 0.00   $ (0.00 )

Weight-average number of ordinary shares used in
computing net (loss) income per share:

˗˗ Basic   16,144,813,478   23,124,888
27,462,307,03

9   E   43,607,120,517

˗˗ Diluted   16,144,813,478   23,124,888
27,462,307,03

9   E   43,607,120,517

Comprehensive loss:

Net loss   $ (13,124 )   $ (4,513 )   $ 412   $ (17,225 )
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:   -

Foreign currency translation adjustment   291   48   -   339

  Total other comprehensive loss, net of tax   291   48   -   $ 339

Total other comprehensive loss   $ (12,833 )   $ (4,465 )   $ 412   $ (16,886 )

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

   Transaction   Pro Forma
   Akari   Accounting   Combined
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)   Therapeutics, Plc   Peak Bio, Inc.   Adjustments   Note References   Akari Therapeutics, Plc
Revenue
Grant Revenue   $ -   $ 368   $ -   $ 368

Total Revenue   -   368   -   368

Operating expenses:

Research and development   5,450   1,628   -   7,078
General and administrative   11,356   8,292   2,026   D   21,674
Impairment loss on operating right-of-use asset   3,514   -   3,514

Total operating expenses   16,806   13,434   2,026   32,266
Loss from operations   (16,806 )   (13,066 )   (2,026 )   (31,898 )
Other income (expense):

Interest income   82   -   -   82
Interest expense   -   (2,728 )   2,728   F   -
Change in fair value of warrant liability   6,599   2,100   -   8,699
Change in fair value of derivative liability   -   837   (837 )   F   -
Other income   -   46   -   46
Gain (loss) on extinguishment of debt   -   (15 )   -   (15 )
Foreign currency exchange gains (losses), net   136   -   -   136
Other expense, net   (19 )   -   -   (19 )

Total other income (expense), net   6,798   240   1,891   8,929

Net (loss) income   $ (10,008 )   $ (12,826 )   $ (135 )   $ (22,969 )

Net (loss) income per share - basic and diluted   $ (0.00 )   $ (0.61 )   $ (0.00 )   $ (0.00 )

Weight-average number of ordinary shares used in
computing net (loss) income per share:

˗˗ Basic   9,788,980,193   21,175,668
27,462,307,03

9   E   37,251,287,232

˗˗ Diluted   9,788,980,193   21,175,668
27,462,307,03

9   E   37,251,287,232

Comprehensive loss:

Net loss   $ (10,008 )   $ (12,826 )   $ (135 )   (22,969 )
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:   -

Foreign currency translation adjustment   (269 )   64   -   (205 )

  Total other comprehensive loss, net of tax   (269 )   64   -   $ (205 )

Total other comprehensive loss   $ (10,277 )   $ (12,762 )   $ (135 )   $ (23,174 )

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of presentation

Description of the Transaction

On March 4, 2024, Akari entered into a Merger Agreement to acquire Peak Bio. Upon consummation of the Merger, all issued and outstanding Peak
Common Stock will be converted into the right to receive Akari ADSs (representing Akari Ordinary Shares) equal to the Exchange Ratio. As of March 4,
2024, the date of the Merger Agreement, the estimated Exchange Ratio was such that based on the number of Akari ADSs expected to be issued in